IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

IN THE MATTER OF INITIATING	
PROCEEDING TO VACATE A) RESOLUTION, NOTICE OF
PORTION OF COUNTY ROAD #892) HEARING, AND ORDER

WHEREAS, it appears that vacation of a portion of County Road #892 (also known as County Road #684) in Sections 20, 18, 17, 16, 15, 14, and 13, Township 5 North, Range 30 East of the Willamette Meridian, continuing in to Section 18, 17, 16, 9, and 10, Township 5 North, Range 31 East of the Willamette Meridian, all in Umatilla County, Oregon approximately 15 miles north of the City of Pendleton, Umatilla County, Oregon would be beneficial to the public for the following reasons:

The public does not use this portion of road in general, as the county and state road systems have alternate roads for travel from one point to the other that are more efficient and direct than this portion of county road. Private property exists on both sides of the road, thus any member of the public using this portion of road could be suspect of trespassing.

As a result of a significant increase in damage and vandalism to property and lands, the owners have felt compelled to keep this portion of road shut to persons others than the private landowners abutting the portion of road.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, in accordance with ORS 368.326 to 368.366, that proceedings be undertaken to vacate the portion of said road described as follows:

That portion of County Road #892 beginning in Section 20, Township 5 North, Range 30 East of the Willamette Meridian at its junction with Oregon State Highway #37 and continuing Northerly and Easterly and ending at its junction with County Road #891 (also known as County Road #582) in Section 16, Township 5 North, Range 31 East of the Willamette Meridian.

The Landowners and the adjoining and abutting tax lots as described on the assessor's tax maps are:

Exhibit attached

IT IS ORDERED that March 20, 1991 be established for conducting a public hearing on the proposed vacation, and that such hearing be held a 10:15 a.m. in Rm. 114 of the Umatilla County Courthouse, Pendleton, Oregon; and

IT IS ORDERED that notice of the hearing be provided by the Director, Department of Public Works, in accordance with ORS 368.346(3).

Dated this 22nd day of February, 1991.

Chairman, Umatilla County Board of Commissioners

VAC-HRN-2-88